EUR USD GBP OTHER EUR USD GBP OTHER

Notional amounts

Financial assets 16,800  43  10  17 81,051 37,966  104  3

Financial liabilities  - 1,113  -  -  - 5,402  -  -

Short-term exposure 16,800  1.156  10  17 81,051 43,368  104  3

Financial assets  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Long-term exposure  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

COMPANY

EUR USD GBP OTHER EUR USD GBP OTHER

Notional amounts

Financial assets 7,391  -  -  -  32.632 18,792  5

Financial liabilities  - -  -  -  - 3,725  -  -

Short-term exposure 7,391  -  -  - 32,632 22,517  5  -

Financial assets  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Long-term exposure  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

31/12/2009 31/12/2008

TABLE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

31/12/2009 31/12/2008

The table below presents the sensitivity of the period’s result and owner’s equity to a
reasonable change in the interest rate equal to +/-10%  in relation to the financial
assets, financial liabilities and the transactional currency EURO/USD and
EURO/GBP.

Annual Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2009

41

GROUP

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit for the fiscal year (before taxes)  4 -4  1 -1  2 -2 3,452 -3,452  14 -14  0 0

Net position -7,067 7,067  1 -1  2 -2 3,943 -3,943  14 -14  0 0

COMPANY

10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Profit for the fiscal year (before taxes) - - - - - - 1,698 -1,698  1 -1  0 0

Net position - - - - - - 1,698 -1,698  1 -1  0 0

Λοιπά

Sensitivity factor

31/12/2009 31/12/2008

Sensitivity factor

Λοιπά USD

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

Λοιπά

Sensitivity factor

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

GBP

USD GBP

USD GBP

31/12/2009

USD GBP Λοιπά

Sensitivity factor

31/12/2008

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

In June 2009 the Group agreed with Daewoo Shipbuilding and Marine Engineering
Co. Ltd. (DSME), Korea for the building of two new fast car-passenger ferries. The
agreement consideration is in USD and stood at $ 180,000 thousand.

In June and September 2009 the shipowning companies of the under construction

[…]

Whithin 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years more than 5 years

Trade payables 26,800  -  - -

Other short-term liabilities 3,999  -  - -

Derivatives 3,725  -  - -

Total 34,524 0 0 0

Whithin 6 months 6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years more than 5 years

Trade payables 30,242  -  - -

Other short-term liabilities 1,670  -  - -

Derivatives - -  - -

Total 31,912 0 0 0

GROUP

COMPANY

31/12/2009

Short-term Long-term

31/12/2009

Short-term Long-term

31/12/2008

Short-term Long-term

31/12/2008

Short-term Long-term

3.1.4. Interest rate risk
The Group was exposed to variations of market as regards bank loans, which are
subject to variable interest rate (see note 5.25).
The Group’s policy consists in minimizing its exposure to the interest rate risk as
regards long-term financing.
The table below presents the sensitivity of the period’s result and owner’s equity to a
reasonable change in the interest rate equal to +1% or -1%. It is estimated that
changes in interest rates are within a reasonable range in relation to the recent
market circumstances.

Annual Consolidated and Company Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2009

44

Sensitivity analysis

1% -1% 1% -1%

Profit for the financial year (before
taxes)

-3,639 3,639 -3,955 3,955

Net position -3,639 3,639 -3,955 3,955

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

31/12/200831/12/2009

In order to hedge the interest rate risk, the Group had purchased a financial
instrument which is approximately equal to 52% of its present borrowings. The
above financial instrument aims to ensure the Group from the changes in market
interest rate in order to convert the loans interest outflow from float to constant.

3.1.5. Capital structure management
The Group’s objective when managing its capital structure is to safeguard the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other parties related to the Group and maintain an